
~~ 

RESOLUTION No. ~ "' ~~ 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION OF NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND 
COMPLETION FOR THE ELECTRIC BUS CHARGING PROJECT 
NEVADA COUNTY OPERATIONS CENTER (NCOC) PHASE-1 -
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 889830 (RES. 23-414), WITH THE 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND LORDS 
ELECTRIC, INC., COSTS TOTALING $269,184.30, AND 
DIRECTING THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO 
RECORD THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into Contract No. 889830 with Lords Electric, 
Inc. on August 8, 2023, by Resolution 23-414 for a contract totaling $267,500 plus a 10% 
contingency of $26,750 for the contract work items, for a maximum not to exceed amount of 
$294,250; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract was for the installation of an electric bus charger and 
infrastructure for planned future chargers at the Nevada County Operations Center and was 
constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications; and 

WHEREAS, the improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada County 
Department of Public Works on February 2, 2024, with contract costs totaling $269,184.30. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors: 

1. Accepts the work as being completed. 

2. Directs the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to release the Bond for Labor and 
Materials on May 31, 2024, and the Bond of Faithful Performance on May 14, 2025. 

3. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record this notice in 
accordance with Civil Code Section 9208. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 14th day of May 2024, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward L. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

Recuse: None. 

ATTEST: 

TINE MATHIASEN 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Hoard of Supervisors 

By'— ~ -~ -- -------
y' V V (J ~'~~ . --

Hardy Bullock, Char 



RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 

RETURN TO: 

Board of Supervisors 
County of Nevada 
950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 200 
Nevada City CA 95959-8617 

DOCUMENT TITLE 

Nevada County Recorder 
Natalie Adona 
Document#: 20240007512 
Friday May 17 2024, at 10:10:42 AM 

Paid: x.00 CP 

r COPY 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
RESOLUTION N0. 24-197 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION FOR THE 
ELECTRIC BUS CHARGING PROJECT NEVADA COUNTY OPERATIONS CENTER (NCOC) 

PHASE-1 - COUNTY PROJECT N0. 889830 (RES. 23-414), WITH THE CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND LORDS ELECTRIC, INC., WITH CONTRACT 

COSTS TOTALING $269,184.30, AND DIRECTING THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS TO RECORD THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208. (TRANSIT) , 

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION 
(Govt. Code 27361.6) 

Additional Recording Fee Applies 



-~~ 

~tESOLUTION ~o. ~~ `~`~ ~.. 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION OF NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND 
COMPLETION FOR THE ELECTRIC BUS CHARGING PROJECT 
NEVADA COUNTY OPERATIONS CENTER (NCOC) PHASE-1 -
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 889830 (RES. 23-414), WITH THE 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND LORDS 
ELECTRIC, INC., COSTS TOTALING $269,184.30, AND 
DIRECTING THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO 
RECORD THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCC IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into Contract No. 889830 with Lords Electric, 
Inc. on August 8, 2023, by Resolution 23-414 for a contract totaling $267,500 plus a 10% 
contingency of $26,750 for the contract work items, for a maximum not to exceed amount of 
$294,250; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract was for the installation of an electric bus charger and 
infrastructure for planned future chargers at the Nevada County Operations Center and was 
constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications; and 

WHEREAS, the improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada County 
Department of Public Works on February 2, 2024, with contract costs totaling $269,184.30. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors: 

1. Accepts the work as being completed. 

2. Directs the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to release the Bond for Labor and 
Materials on May 31, 2024, and the Bond of Faithful Performance on May 14, 2025. 

3. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record this notice in 
accordance with Civil Code Section 9208. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 14th day of May 2024, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout 
Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

1'he foregoing instrument is a correct 
Absent: None. Co y of th original on file in this office. 

~~~^^^~~~~~'~T~~~~ Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: ~Yl~l (1A A I In , ZO Zu 

Recuse: None. ~ Clerk Of the Boa!'d 
ATTEST: 

TINE MATHTASEN 
Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: ~ ~ -- ----
_g- ~/  V ~ ~~/" 

Hardy $ullock, Chair 


